Illumination
DS416 LUXEON SunPlus HPE Product Datasheet  ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.
No. E352519 / E507562
LUXEON SunPlus HPE
Best in class performance and efficacy
high power LED for horticulture applications
Features and Benefits Primary Applications
High power deep red ceramic LED with 660nm peak wavelength Horticulture

Product Test Conditions
LUXEON SunPlus HPE LEDs are tested and binned with a DC drive current of 700mA, at a junction temperature, Tj , of 85°C.
Part Number Nomenclature
Part numbers for LUXEON SunPlus HPE follow the convention below:
L  1  S  P  –  A  A  A  0  2  0  3  E  0  0  0  0  0
Where:
A  A  A	 –	 designates color (DRD=Deep Red)
Therefore, the following part number is used for a LUXEON SunPlus HPE Deep Red LED:
L  1  S  P  –  D  R  D  0  2  0  3  E  0  0  0  0  0
Environmental Compliance
Lumileds LLC is committed to providing environmentally friendly products to the solid-state lighting market. LUXEON SunPlus
HPE is compliant to the European Union directives on the restriction of hazardous substances in electronic equipment, namely
the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU and REACH Regulation (EC) 1907/2006. Lumileds LLC will not intentionally add the following
restricted materials to its products: lead, mercury, cadmium, hexavalent chromium, polybrominated biphenyls (PBB) or
polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE).
DS416 LUXEON SunPlus HPE Product Datasheet 20220419 ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 3
Performance Characteristics
Product Selection Guide
Table 1. Product performance of LUXEON SunPlus HPE at 700mA.
Color
Peak Wavelength
(nm)
PPF (µmol/s) [1]
in PAR (400 to 700nm) [2] PPF/W (µmol/J)
Part
Number
Minimum Maximum Minimum Typical at
Tj=85⁰C
Typical at
Tj=25⁰C
Typical at
Tj=85⁰C
Typical at
Tj=25⁰C
Deep Red 655 680 4.5 5.25 5.82 3.75 4.01 L1SP-DRD0203E00000
Notes for Table 1:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±6.5% on μmol/s for LUXEON SunPlus HPE.
2.	 PAR is the photosynthetic active radiation from 400 to 700nm.
Optical Characteristics
Table 2. Optical characteristics for LUXEON SunPlus HPE at 700mA, Tj=85°C.
Part Number TYPICAL SPECTRAL
HALF-WIDTH [1] (nm)
TYPICAL TEMPERATURE
COEFFICIENT OF PEAK
WAVELENGTH (nm/°C)
Typical Total
Included Angle [2]
Typical
Viewing Angle [3]
L1SP-DRD0203E00000 20 0.16 142⁰ 126⁰
Notes for Table 2:
1.	 Spectral half-width is the spectral bandwidth at 50% of the peak intensity.
2.	 Total angle at which 90% of the total luminous flux is captured.
3.	 Viewing angle is the off axis angle from the LED centerline where the luminous intensity is ½ of the peak value.
Electrical and Thermal Characteristics
Table 3. Electrical and thermal characteristics for LUXEON SunPlus HPE at 700mA.
Part Number
Forward Voltage [1] (Vf) Typical Temperature
Coefficient of Forward
Voltage [2] (mV/°C)
Typical Thermal
Resistance—Junction
to Solder Pad (°C/W)Minimum Typical at
Tj=85⁰C
Typical at
Tj=25⁰C
MAXIMUM
L1SP-DRD0203E00000 1.70 2.00 2.07 2.30 -1.7 2.61
Notes for Table 3:
1.	 Lumileds maintains a tolerance of ±0.06V on forward voltage measurements.
2.	 Measured between 25°C and 110°C.
DS416 LUXEON SunPlus HPE Product Datasheet 20220419 ©2022 Lumileds Holding B.V. All rights reserved.	 4
Absolute Maximum Ratings